UNOFFICIAL COMRifmuimm

Doc#: 1106031040 Fee: $52.00

This instrument was repared b Eugene "Gene” Moare RHSP Fee:$10.00
_—13_.12\35 Cook County Recorder of Deeds

and should be mailed to: Date: 03/01/2011 03:45 PM Pg: 1 of 9

Gary N. Ruben, Esq.

GOLDBERG KOHN LTD.

55 East Monroe Street

Suite 3300

Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 201-4000

CFR1 Blackhawk/Halsted, LL.C,,
a Delaware limited liability company

and

PNC Bank, National Association
(successor to National City Bank, a nationa] banking association)

FIDRLIYY Namionas mmg 7 7 90 [0 4553 Boxw

3224928v9 2/28/2011 1] 129:20 AM 4033.009




1106031040 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(A) “ Pérsuant to a Construction Loan Agreement (the "Original Loan
Agzeement"), dated as of January 8, 2007, by and among B]ackhawk/Halsted, LLC, an
Ilinois limited liability compny ("Original Borrower"), ag Borrower thereunder, Nationa]
City Bank ("National"), as the original agent thereunder ("Original Agent"), and National
and others from time to time as lenders thereunder ("Lenders™, Lenders and Original Agent
agreed to make a Joan to Borrowsr Jaud 1o extend other financiaj accommodations to
Borrower in the maximum principal amount nf $70,000,000 (the "Loan").

(B) A condition precedent (to’ the cxtension of the Loan to Original
Borrower was the €xecution and delivery by Origina! Borrower of the following:

(1) Construction Mortgage, Security Agreement, Fixture Filing and
Assignment of Rents and Leases (the "Original Mortgage"), dated ag of January 4,
2007, made by Original Borrower to National, encumteripg the Premises, including
the Real Estate [ocateq in the State of Illinojg and legaily Gescribed on Exhibit A
attached hereto and made a part hereof, and recorded on January 10, 2007 as
Document No. 0701022068 with the Cook County, Illinoig Recorde of Deeds (the
"Recorder") (as amended by the First Amendment to Construction Murtgage, Fixture

(1)  Assignment of Leases and Rents, dated as of January 5, 2007,
made by Origina] Borrower to Original Agent, and recorded January 10, 2007 as
Document No. 0701022069 with the Recorder (as amended, the "Assignment").




1106031040 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

hereinafter be referred to as the "Amended Loan A eement."
==l loan Agreement

5, PNC is the Successor-in-interest by assignment to National, both as 3
Lender and as tiie agent for Lenders under the Loan Documents,

(G)  Pussuant to that certain Waiver and Third Amendment to Amended and
Restated Construction Loay »Agreement (the "Third Amendment"), effective as of the
Effective Date, Mortgagor, Mo: '82gee and Lenders have agreed to certain modifications to
the Loan and the Amended Loun Afreement, including the extension of the final maturity
date of the Loan to January 8, 2012 204 changing the interest rate, which shall continye to be
4 variable rate of interest. The Amerded Loan Agreement, as amended by the Third
Amendment, and as it may be amended, ‘estated, supplemented or replaced from time to
time hereafter, is referred to herein as the "Thjsd Amended I.oan Agreement".

NOW, THEREF ORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Mortgagor asd Mortgagee agree as follows:

1. Incorporation of Recitals, Definitjons. "he foregoing recitals are
hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Amendment, Te/me appearing as defined
terms and not otherwige expressly defined herein or in the Mortgage shoil have the respective
meanings given them in the Third Amended Loan Agreement.

Extension of Maturit Date: The Mortgage is amended 15 provide that
the Loan is modified as provided in the Third Amendment and any other documients or
instruments executed In connection therewith (this Amendment, the Third Amendment and
such other documents and instruments being hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Loan
Modification Agreements" and are included in the definition of "Loan Documents"),

including withouyt limitation the extension of the fina] Maturity Date of the Loan until
January 8, 2012

3. Amendment Regarding Insurance Policy Requirements. Section 2.4(c)
of the Mortgage is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows:

"Policy Requirements, All required policies shall provide that (a) the property
insurance shall not be canceled (1) for non-payment without at least 10 days’ prior written
notice from the insurance carrier to Mortgagee and (i1} for any other reasop without at

2-




1106031040 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

herein."

4. Other Amendments, References in the Mortgage and the Assignment
to the Loan Agreement shall mean the Third Amended Loan Agreement. References in the
Mortgage and the Assignment to the Loan shall mean the Loan, as modified by the Loan
Modificziion Agreements. References in the Mortgage and the Assignment to any other
instrument, imluding the Notes, shall mean such instrument ag amended by the Loan
Modification 4 stPements, as applicable, References in the Mortgage and the Assignment to
the Loan Agreement or other Loan Documents for defined terms therein shall mean such
defined terms as anter.g ed by the Loan Modification Documents. The Mortgagee's address
for notices provided inihe Mortgage is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

To Mortgagee: PNC Bank, N.A.
One North Franklin Street, Suite 2150
Chicago, Illinois, 60606
Atin: Gina M., Fridberg
Teiephone: (312) 338-5204
Facsitails: (312) 384-4623
Email: ginadfridberg@pnc.com

With a mandatory copy to Goldberg Kobr, 1td
(which shall not constitute 55 East Monroe Stieet, Suite 3300
notice): Chicago, Iilinois, 606075

Attn: Randall L, Klein, Esq

Erin M. Casey, Esq.

Telephone; (3 12) 201-4000

Facsimile: (312)332-2196

Email; randall.klein@goldbergkohn.cwg

erin.casev@goldbergkohn.com

5. Continuation of Liens. Nothing contained in this Amendment, the
Third Amendment or any of the other Loan Modification Agreements shal] be construed to
disturb, discharge, cancel, iImpair or extinguish the indebtedness and obligations existing
prior to the execution and delivery of the Ioan Modification Agreements and evidenced by
the Amended Loan Agreement and the Notes and secured by the Mortgage, the Assignment
or the other Loan Documents, or waive, release, impair, or affect the lien of the Mortgage,
the Assignment or the other Loan Documents or the validity or priority thereof,




1108031040 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

7. Miscellaneous,

(8)  The Loan Modification Agreements and the other Loan Documents set
forth the entire understanding among Mortgagor, Mortgagee, the Lenders and any other
parties thereto relative to the Loan, and no such document may be amended except by a
written j:stiument duly executed by the parties thereto sought to be charged.

(), If any provision hereof should be held unenforceable or void, that
provision shail be dsemed severable from the remaining provisions and in no way affect the
validity of this Amierdment, except that if such provision relates to the payment of any
monetary sum, then Mdrtgagee may, at its option, declare the indebtedness evidenced and

OVer any term of this Amendment o: the’other Loan Modification Agreements, the original
terms of the Loan Documents shall s severable from thig Amendment and separately
enforceable in accordance with the original terms, and the Mortgagee sha]l maintain all legal
Or equitable priorities which Were in existence before the execution of this Amendment and
other Loan Modification Agreements. It is understyoi] by, and is the intention of, the parties
hereto that any legal or equitable priorities of the Morigagee over any party which were in
existence before the execution of this Amendment ard ihe other Loan Modification
Agreements shall remain in effect after the execution of this Aipendment,

and their respective heirs, devisees, Tepresentatives, successors 4nd assigns, including
Successors in interest of Mortgagor in and to all or any part of the Premises, subject to
restrictions on transfer and assignment contained in the Loan Documents, asid shal] inure to
the benefit of Mortgagee and its successors and assigps,

counterparts shall be constryed together and shal] constitute one instrument, but in making
proof hereof it shal] only be hecessary to produce one such counterpart.




1106031040 Page: 6 of 9

ICIAL CQPY

[Signature Page Follows] j'




1106031040 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have cayged this Amendment 1o
be executed as of the day and year first above written.

Mortgagor:

CFRI BLACKHAWK/HALSTED, LL.C.,
a Delaware limited liability company

By:  CFRI Blackhawk, [,.L.C.
a Delaware limited liability company
its managing member

By: CRI Property Trust,
a Maryland rea estate investment trust,
its sole me

STATEOF (7
- )
COUNTY OF /4/4/7¢4d

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and £y said County, in the State
aforesaid, do hereby certify that James J. Keary, the Weew Presiden; of CRI Property Trust, a
Maryland real estate investment trust, the sole member of CF &I Rlackhawk, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company, the managing member of CFR] Blackhawk/Halsted,
L.L.C., a Delaware limited Liability company, who is personally known te inz to be the same
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in
person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as-ips own free
and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of sajd corporation, for the wscz and
purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, this 2.7 day of /2Ly 22Y, 2011,

s (4 7w/

NOTARY PUBLIC
(SEAL) _
FLEA e i BGToT oy
UCTAky PUBLIN
TONE L ETIRES L a0 e

1815413 28ignature Page to Second Amendment to Construction Mortgage,
Security Agreement, Fixture Filing and Assignment of Rens and Leases




1106031040 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Mortgagee:

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
as agent for the Lenders

I, the vrdersigned, g Notary Public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, do hereby certifv that (g, Tdle the \/

of PNC Bank, National Association, a national bankin association, who is personally known
to me to be the same Person wiiasc name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such

: appeared before ‘ne thijs day in person and acknowledged that he/she
signed and delivered the said instrumen as his/her own free and voluntary act and as the free
and voluntary act of said corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth,

GIVEN under my hand and notarizl seal, this _ﬁ day of _Pﬂu[ﬂ% 2011,
| \P’Vlm;”fﬁg
NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

.

CEFICIAL SEAL
MARIT7A BELTRAN

Notary Public . ®1g; of llinois
My Commission Exptesaug 12, 2013




1106031040 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES

Parcel 1:

60 feet of Lot 23 in J. A. Yale's Resubdivision of Block 59 in Eiston's Addition to Chicago
(heretofore vacated) in the Northeast ¥, of Section §, Township 39 North, Range 14, East of the
Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 2:

Lots 1 to 8, both inclgs: ve; the North ¥ of Lot 9; that portion of the vacated alley West of and
adjoining said Lots | to S, both inclusive, and the North % of Lot 9 and East of and adjoining
Lots 14 to 21, both inclusivé, and the North % of Lot 22, Lots 14 and 15, except the West 66 feet
thereof; the South 2 feet 6 inches o7 +he East 6 feet of the West 66 feet of Lot 15; Lots 16 to 21,
both inclusive, except the West 60 foet thereof and the North ¥ of Lot 22, except the West 60
feet thereof, all in J. A. Yale's Resuldivision of Block 59 in Elston's Addition to Chicago
(heretofore vacated as 1o said lots and saigd Block 39) in the Northeast 1 of Section 5, Township
39 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 3:

The South % of Lot 9, all of Lots 10, 11, 12 and 13, the South Y, of Lot 22 (except the West 60
feet thereof), Lot 23 (except the North 2 feet | I inches of the West 60 feet thereof), and Lots 24,
25 and 26, and that portion of the vacated alley West of and adjoming said Lots 10 to 13 both
inclusive, and the South 2 0f Lot 9, and East of and adjoining said Lot+ 23 t0 26, both inclusive,
and the South ¥ of Lot 22 in Block 59 in Elston's Addition to Chicago (tizretofore vacated) in

the Northeast % of Section 3, Township 39 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal
Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Addresses: 1460 North Halsted Street, Chicago, Illinois 60642
819 West Blackhawk Street, Chicago, Illinois 60642
814 East Eastman Street, Chicago, Illinois 60642

Permanent Reai Estate Index N umbers: 17-05-219-002-0000
17-05-219-003-0000

17-05-219-005 -0000

17-05-219-006-0000




